

Lennox International Increases Cost Control Efforts in Response to Steel Tariff

July 25, 2002

DALLAS, July 25 /PRNewswire-FirstCall/ -- Bob Schjerven, Lennox International Inc. (NYSE: LII) chief executive officer, says he expects increased prices in LII product as a result of the tariff levied on steel as a result of the Section 201 investigation of steel imports. (See Presidential Proclamation 7529, March 5, 2002.)

"Although the intent of the proclamation targeted imported steel, the market result was an increase in domestic steel product pricing as well," said Schjerven. "LII is making every effort to control internal costs in order to mitigate the price increase to our customers. However, because steel represents a significant amount of our purchased raw material, we expect it will be necessary to increase prices by the end of the current quarter."

LII filed requests with the Department of Commerce in May seeking to exclude the steel products most commonly used in their manufacturing from the safeguard tariffs. In addition, a joint letter from the presidents of the Air-Conditioning and Refrigeration Institute, Association of Home Appliance Manufacturers, Gas Appliance Manufacturers Association, and the National Electrical Manufacturers Association expressing concern over the tariffs has been sent to President Bush.

"We will continue to do all we can to mitigate the increased cost of steel; at the same time, each LII company will continue to monitor costs on their product lines and make individual pricing decisions accordingly," says Schjerven. "Until we know the result of our exclusion application, we will not be in a position to determine specific pricing, but we expect the increase to be, on average, in the 2 - 5% range depending on steel content of a given product line and may differ from company to company. Each operating company will communicate any increase in price to their respective customers."

A Fortune 500 company operating in over 70 countries, Lennox International Inc. is a global leader in the heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and refrigeration markets. Lennox International stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "LII". Additional information is available at: www.lennoxinternational.com or by contacting Karen O'Shea, vice president, public relations and communications at 972.497.5258.

This news release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements. For information concerning these risks and uncertainties, see Lennox' publicly available filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Lennox disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

MAKE YOUR OPINION COUNT - Click Here

http://tbutton.prnewswire.com/prn/11690X45916742

SOURCE Lennox International Inc.

Web site: http://www.lennoxinternational.com

Photo: NewsCom: http://www.newscom.com/cgi-bin/prnh/20020304/DAM053LOGO AP Archive: http://photoarchive.ap.org PRN Photo Desk, +1-888-776-6555 or +1-212-782-2840

Company News On-Call: http://www.prnewswire.com/comp/140632.html

CONTACT: Karen O'Shea, vice president, public relations and communications of Lennox International Inc., +1-972-497-5258

CAPTION: DAM053LOGO LENNOX INTERNATIONAL LOGO Lennox International Inc. corporate logo. (PRNewsFoto)[TK] DALLAS, TX USA 03/06/2002